
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE YOUTH HOMELESS�ESS DEMONSTRATION 
PROGRAM OPERATING AGREEMENT WITH HOPE COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. 

This First Amendment revises Section 2 of the Youth Homelessness Demonstration 

Program Operating Agreement with HOPE Community Services, Inc., for Project 

OK0186Y6I021900. to extend the term thereof for one year, from December 1, 2022 through 

November 30, 2024 to December 1, 2022 through November 30, 2025. All other provisions of the 

initial Agreement approved by the City Council on December 6, 2022 remain intact. The amended 

provision now reads as fo1lows: 

2. Term of Agreement

*** 

The term of this Agreement shall be from December 1, 2022 to November 30, 2024

November 30, 2025. 

*** 

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 



IN WITNESS \VHEREOF, the parties hereto signify their Agreement to all contained 

herein by the following executions: 

HOPE COM.l\.UJNITY SERVICES, INC. 

APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Oklahoma City this ____ day of 

________ . 2024. 

ATTEST: 

(Seal) 

City Clerk 

THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY 

Mayor 

REVIEWED as to form and legality. 

3RD
DECEMBER




